Rule 2 47 Form 2 248

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator's progress report 2 24B

Mame of Campany Company nember
BALTIMORE LTD 05422927
in the Court case number
High Court of Justice, London

[full name of court] 5083 of 2015

{a) Insart Ll rame(s)
and address{es) of e (a)

A D Cadwallader & N A Bennatt of Leonard Curtis 5th Floor
admirstrator(s)

Grove House 243a Marylebcne Road Londen NW1 68B

admunistrator(s) of the atove company attach a prograss report far the penod

rsm to

19 Inseri 9328 (b) 31 January 2019 (b) 13 July 2016

Sigred ///

Jént/ Admimsirator(s)

Dated 22 July 2013

Contact Details’

lLeanard Curtis

You 4o not have 10 jive any sontact infermatien in the tex | Sth Floor Grove House 248a Marylebene Road London NW1 638
apocsite but if you do 1t ik helo Companies Feouse '0

centaet jou if thers \s 3 query cn be lerm Tre comact | Raf ARJ/30

Tel 020 7535 7CC0
irfermaten *hat you e will be wsible io searchers o1 te &0 7

pucihc recerd

DX Numker DX Exchange
i ! When gou have somglerad and signed Jus form please senc it ‘o the Segisirar of Compares 3 Corrpares
cuse Crown Way Caroirf CFi4 U2 £ ¢ 33050 Cargif
“\ “ \ ASCYLST
A8 26/07/2016 22

COMPANIES HOUSE




O LEONARD CURTIS
y BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

BALTIMORE LTD
(IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

AND FORMERLY IN ADMINISTRATION)
Registered Number: 05422927

Joint Administrators’ Second and Final Progress Report to Creditors
for the period from 31 January 2016 to 15 July 2016

22 July 2016

Leonard Curtis
Sth Floor, Grove House, 248a Marylebone Road
London NW1 6BB
Tel 02075357000 Fax 0207723 6059
solutions@leonardeurtis co uk
Ref LI30/ARJISBAL0G/1010




Baltimore Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

CONTENTS

Statutory Information

2 Steps taken dunng the Administration and Progress to Date

3 Achieving the Purpose of Administration

4 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

5 Pre-Adminustration Costs

6 Creditors’ Rights

7 Extension of Administration

8 Further Assets to be Realised

9 Other Relevant Information and Outcome for Creditors

10 Ending the Administration

APPENDICES

A Joint Administrators’ Proposals as Approved

B Final Summary of Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments from 31 July 2015 to 15 July 2016
C Final Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs from 31 July 2015 to 15 July 2016

8] Addittonal Information in Relation to the Policy of Leonard Curhis Regarding Fees and Disbursements
E Notice of Move from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Jont Administrators' Second and Final Progress Repon
22 July 2016




Baltimore Ltd — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

-1

o

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

21

22

STATUTORY INFORMATION

| was appointed Joint Administrator of Baltimore Ltd (“the Company™) together with N A Bennett on 31
July 2015 N A Bennett is licensed in the UK by the Insolvency Practiioners Association and | am
licensed in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales The appointment of
the Joint Administrators (“the Joint Administrators™) was made by Fiona Denman (“Mrs Denman”), as
sole director

The Administration proceedings are under the junsdiction of the High Court of Justice under Court
reference number 5083 of 2015

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986 (“the Act”), the function
of the Joint Administrators may be exercised by either or both, acting jointly or alone There have been
no changes in office-holder and the wbial penad of the Joint Administrators’ appomiment has not been
extended

The Company's main activity was multi-chscipline facilities management and property services acress
the UK The Company traded within a group of companies owned by Grenfell Capital known as
‘Baltimore Group' (“the Group™} The Group offered a range of services to its clients from secunty and
cleaning to bullding maintenance and IT suppor

The Company's registered office was changed from 14 Bentalls Centre, Colchester Rd, Heybridge,
Maldon, Essex CM9 4GD to One Great Cumberand Place, Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW and
thereafter to 5th Floor, Grove House, 248a Marylebone Road, London NW1 6BB following our
appointment The registered number i1s 05422927

On 9 September 2015, the Joint Administrators sent a statement of proposals to all creditors of the
Company A meeting of creditors was held on 25 September 2015 at which these proposals, attached at
Appendix A, were approved There have been no major amendments to, ar deviations from, those
proposals

The Company's main centre of operations is based in the UK The EC Regulation on Insclvency
Proceedings apphes and the proceedings are main proceedings under the Regulation

STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION AND PROGRESS TO DATE

This report should be read in conunction with the Joint Administrators’ previous reports dated 9
September 2015 and 19 February 2016

Professtonal agents, AgentCite Limited ("AgentCite”), were instructed to provide a valuation report on
the Company assets including the assets that had transferred within the Group pnor to the
Adminsstration  AgentCite are no longer trading and the Jomnt Administrators instructed ITC Valuers
Limuted {"ITC") ta assist with the Administration

Jont Administrators' Second and Final Progress Report
22 July 2016




Baltimore Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

24

235

26

27

28

29

210

Solicitors, Birkett Long LLP ("BL"), were mnsiructed 10 coniinue wiin tne on-going fecovery actons
against the Company's largest debtors Further detalls regarding the recovery actions are provided at
paragraph 2 9

Jeffrey Green Russell Limited (“JGR"), solicitors, were nstructed to prepare the appointment
documentation and to advise on all legal matters dunng the Administration, with the exception of the on-
going legal claims being deatt with by BL

Cans Brook Limited {“Cans Brogk”}, accountants, were instructed by the Joint Adminstrators to prepare
up to date management accounts and to assist with investigating the sale and transfer of assets of the
Company to Baltimore FM (“BFM"} prior to the Administration

Company Assets Sold Pre-Appointment

As previously reported, we were advised that the business and certain assets were sold to BFM in June
2015, prior fo the Administration  The sale included the computer equipment, office fixtures and fittings,
plant and machinery, tools, stock and motor vehicles Customer contracts were also transferred to BFM
together with the staff

The Joint Administrators, together with Cans Brook and ITC, investigated the pre-appointment sale and
have confirmed that £56,500 was received from BFM to purchase the business and certain assets As
previously reported, ITC valued the chattel assets on a willing buyer and forced sale basis at £42,100 and
£5,170 respectively

Based on the investigations and recommendation of ITC, an additional settlement of £15,000 was agreed
with BFM for the Company's goodwill It 1s understood that 50% of the settlement will be paid by BFM and
the remaining 50% will be paid by the Group's ultimate parent, Grenfell Capital At the date of this report,
£3,000 has been recewed by ITC from BFM The Joint Administrators have agreed with BFM and Grenfell
Capital that the remaining £12,000 will be paid in monthly instalments with the last payment due on 30
July 2016 BFM and Grenfell Capital have failed fo adhere to the terms of the payment plan and the
outstanding monies are being pursued by ITC and the Joint Liguidators If the outstanding monres are not
received shortly, the Joint Liguidators will commence recovery action The settlement also included an
additional deferred payment linked to any profit made on the projects transferred to BFM in the 12 month
penod foliowing the Administration The Joint Administrators are awaiting the end of the 12 month pencd
before undertaking a review of this account

Trade Debtors

The debts owing to the Company were not included in the transfer of assets to BFM At the date of
Administration, the Company’s gross sales ledger was £472,051 The Company had previously
mstructed BL to take action aganst the largest remaining debtors, and the Joint Admmistrators
subsequently instructed BL to continue this acton To date, recaveries totalling £229,558 have heen
made including the setttement of £170,000 from Montague Evans as previously reported From these
recovenes, BL have been paid £41,188 49 on a time costs basis It is anticipated that there will be
further debtor recovernies of approximately £10,000 which will be pursued by the Joint Liquidators

Investments

As previously reported, the Company’s shareholdings in Baltimare Parking Solutions Limited, Baltimore
Maintenance Limited and Baltimore Telecomm Limited were transferred pnor to the Administration The
Jont Administrators’ investigations have indicated that there was only nominal value i these
Investments

Jont Administrators' Second and Final Progress Report
22 July 2018




Baltimore Ltd — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

—_t
—t

[

212

213

2131

2132

214

215

216

2161

2162

Fremises

The Company cperated from leasehold premises at Unit 15 Upmunster Trading Park, Warley Street,
Upminster, Essex RM14 3PJ, the landlord of the premises 1s Grenfell Capital Lid, the sole shareholder
The Company also operates from leasehold premises at Unit 14, Basepont Business Centre,
Waterberry Dnve, Waterlooville, Hampshire PO7 7TH The leasehold premises in Essex were
transferred to BFM pnor to Administration and the lease in refation to the Hampshire premises has now
expired

Goodwill, Depasits, Loan Account and Prepayments

The goodwill and intellectual property of the Company 1s subject to the settlement mentioned in
paragraph 2 8 The Joint Administrators have reviewed the deposit and prepayment accounts and no
monies are outstanding The loan accounts are still being investigated and these investigations wiil
continue in the hquidation

Cherished Number Plates

The Joint Administrators investigations have identified four personalised number plates registered fo the
Company On the instruction of the Joint Administrators, ITC prepared a valuation report for the chenshed
number plates, valuing them at £43,000 on a willing buyer basis and £15,000 on a forced sale basis An
offer of £18,000 was recerved from Grenfell Capital on 4 May 2016, and was recommended for
acceptance by 1TC as an immediate sale removed the costs of a lengthy marketing process and the
uncertainty of achieving a sale in ine with the willing buyer valuation Grenfel! Capital 1s a connected party
to the Company by way of common directorship in accordance with Section 249 of the Act

Similarly to the agreement mentioned in paragraph 2 8, the Jomnt Administrators agreed with Grenfell
Captital that the consideration of £18,000 would be paid n monthly instalments with the final payment due
on 30 July 2016 No consideration has been received and ITC and the Joint Liguidators are pursuing this
debt and are conskdenng the option of recommencing the sale process to find an altemative purchaser
Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors

Preferential Claims

As previously reported, the Company ceased tc trade on 30 June 2015 The business and certain assets,
together with all the staff were transferred to BEM Therefore no preferential creditor claims are expected

nvestigations

We have complied with our statutory obligations under the Company Directars Disqualification Act 1986
and a report has been submitted to the appropnate authonty

We have camed out enquines that we considered to be proportionate to the circumstances of the case
After completing these we were of the opinion that there were no matters that night lead to recovenes for
the estate and that no further mvestigation was appropnate

Joint Administrators’ Second and Finat Progress Repon
22 July 2016




Balttimore Ltd - In Creditors' Voluntary Liguidation

P
-
=-J

218

219

220

31

32

33

34

Attached as Appendix B is a final summary of the Joint Adminisiraiors’ receipts and payments account
for the penod of the Administration from 31 July 2015 to 15 July 2016 This shows what assets of the
Company were realised and for what value and what payments were made to creditors or others It also
shows details of expenses incurred and paid dunng the pencd of this report 1TC have received £3,000
in relation to the sale of the business and assets as mentioned In paragraph 28 |TC have incurred
significant unpaid ¢osts in relation to reconciling the receipts for the sale of the business and assets and
pursuing payment from BFM and Grenfell Capital These costs will be settled in the CVL where funds
permit

In addition, the following expenses were incurred dunng the Admunistration {excluding category 2
disbursements (see below)), ncluding the penod of this report, irrespective of whether payment was

made In respect of them Where exact sums are not available the figures have been estimated

Nature of Expenses Incurred This Penod Incurred To Date Paid Unpa:d
£ £ £ £

Statutory Advertiging - 7875 7875 -
Storage 25135 25135 - 25135
Bordereau Fee - 400 00 40000 -
IT Fee 14 00 10100 B700 1400
Postage 2392 13185 108 56 2329
General Expenses - 2800 2800 -
Total 289 27 990 95 702 31 288 64

Insofar as these expenses remain unpaid they will be met as costs of the creditors” voluntary iiquidation
(“CVL") to which the Company i1s now subject

No monies were paid to unsecured creditors by viriue of the application of Section 176A of the Act
{prescribed part)

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

As adwised n our previous repoits dated 9 September 2015 and 19 February 2016 the Jomt
Administrators must perform ther functions with the purpose of achieving one of the following
objectives

(a) rescumg the Company as a going concern, or (If this cannot be achieved)

(b) achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be lkely If the
Company were wound up (without first being in admimistration), or {if {a) and (b} cannot be
achieved)

{c) realising property 1n order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

We are obliged to perform our functions in the interests of the Company's creditors as a whole and,
where the objective of the Administration 1s to realise property in order to make a distnbution to secured
or preferential creditors, we have a duty not to unnecessanty harm the interests of the creditors as a
whole

It was not possible to achieve objective {a) as the Company had ceased trading on 30 June 2015 and iis
business and assets were sold pror to the Joint Administrators’ appointment

Objective (b} will be achieved as sufficient realsations have been made to enable a distnbution to be
made to unsecured creditors Should the Company have been placed into liquidation, it 1s unlikely that the
Company would have been successful at the mediation with ME mentioned in paragraph 2 9

Joint Adminisirators' Second and Final Progress Report
22 July 2018




Baltimore Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

35

36

41

42

43

44

Objective (c) will not be achievable as there are no secured or preferental creditors

The Administration was financed by momnies received from asset realisations

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

In accordance with the resolution passed at the meeting of creditors held on 25 September 2015, the
Joint Administrators’ remuneration s fixed and payable by reference to the time properly given by the
Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the Adminustration

As advised In their previous report dated 19 February 2016 the Joint Administrators’ time ¢osts at 30
January 2016 were £59,123 Thereafter further costs of £10,780 were incurred The total costs are
summansed at Appendix C and compnse 214 5 hours at an average rate of £325 89 per hour In
accordance with the approval given, £53,464 has been paid on account of these costs The unpaid
Joint Administrators’ remuneration will be paid in the CVL where funds permit Costs were incurred i
the following main areas of activity

Assets

A significant amount of time has been incurred investigating the pre-appointment sale of assets and
haising with BL regarding the vartous recovery legal actions Time has also been incurred haising with
ITC regarding the sale of the chenshed number plates and pursuing payment from BFM and Grenfell
Capital

Post Appointment Creditor Reporting

Time has been incurred providing reports to creditors detailing the actions taken by the Joint
Administrators

Liabilities

A significant amount of time has been Incurred dealing with unsecured creditor calls, receving and
recording creditor claims and liaising with HMRC We have also had to deal with the claims of certain
former employees despite there being a transfer of employment under the Transfer of Undertakings
(Protection of Employment) Reguiations 2006 {TUPE)

Detalls of our company's charge out rates and policy regarding recharge of disbursements, staff
allocation, support staff and the use of subcontractors are attached at Appendix D Further guidance
may be found in “Guide to Administrators’ Fees” This 1s available from our office free of charge or may
be downloaded from www leonardcurtis co uk/resources/creditorsguides

Further detals of the Joint Administrators’ charge out rates and policy regarding recharge of
disbursements, staff allocation, support staff and the use of subcontractors are attached at Appendix D

Credttors also approved the basis upon which the Joint Administrators recharge internal disbursements
that include an element of allocated costs or payments to outside parties in which we or our company
have an interest These are known as Category 2 costs and the basis of the calculation of their recharge
15 also attached at Appendix D Specific expenditure relating to the administration of a particular case is
recoverable without approval and 1s referred to as “category 1 disbursement” Category 1 disbursemenits
will generally comprise items such as wdentifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising, invoiced
travel and properly rembursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case Also

Jomt Admirustrators' Second and Final Progress Report
22 July 2016




Baltimore Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

45

46

51

61

62

ncluded will be services specific to the case where liese cannot practicaily be provideg internany sucn
as printing, room hire and storage

In this case the following Category 2 costs have been incurred dunng the Administration and, where
indicated, rewnbursed to my company

Type Incurred Incurred Paid Unpaid
This Peniod To Date £ £
£ £ |
Internal photocopying @ 10p per copy 920 165 70 156 50 920 |
Total 920 16570 156 50 920 '
|

Insofar as these expenses remam unpaid they will be met as costs of the CVL to which the Company 1s
now subject

On this assignment the Jont Administrators used the following professional adwvisors, including
subcontractors

Name of Professional Advisor Service Provided Basis of Fees

AgentCite Limited Asset Valuation Time Costs

Jeffrey Green Russell Limited Legal Advice Time Costs

Birkett Long LLP Legai Advice Time Costs

Cans Brock Limited Accounting Services Time Costs

ITC Valuers Limited Assel Valuation Time Costs
PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

On 25 September 2015, the following amounts in respect of pre-administration costs were approved

Charged by Services provided Total approved Amount paid
£ £

Leonard Curtis Meetng with the Company and 22,864 22,864
direcior, assessing that Adminisiration
was the appropnate route, instructing
agents and sohaitors regarding the
pre-appointment  transfer of the
Company's assets and on-going fegal

clams
AgentCite Limited Valualion of the Company's 6,850 6,850
transferred chattel assets
Jeffrey  Green  Russell | Preparation of the Admimistration 675 675
Limited documentation

CREDITORS' RIGHTS

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the
concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in wnting that the Jomnt
Administrators prowide further information about their remuneration or expenses {other than pre-
administration costs) which have been itemised in this progress report

Within 14 days of receipt of the request, the Joint Administrators must provide all of the information
asked for, except so far as they consider that -

il the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

Jont Administrators’ Second and Final Progress Repart
22 July 2016




Baltimore Ltd - In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

63

71

72

73

81

82

91

92

10
101

102

103

1 disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the Administration or might
reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

m) we are subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information

The Joint Administrators must also give reasons for not providing all of the information

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at feast 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an application to Court
on the grounds that the basis fixed for the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, the remuneration charged
or the expenses incurred by the Joint Administrator as set out in this progress report are excessive

EXTENSION OF ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of the Joint Administrators ceases to have effect at the end of the penod of one year
begmning with the date on which It takes effect

However, 1t 1s possible to extend the penod of the Joint Admintstrators’ term of office for a specified
perod not exceeding one year with the consent of creditors

In this case the Joint Administrators did not seek an extension

FURTHER ASSETS TO BE REALISED

As mentioned in paragraph 2 9, there are outstanding debtor balances totalling approximately £10,000
which will be pursued by the Joint Liguidators

As mentioned n paragraph 2 8 and 2 13, the unpaid consideration from BFM and Grenfell Capital in
relation to the sale of the business and assets and chenshed number plates wili be received In the
hquidation Should 1t not prove possible to coilect the funds due, altemative actions will be commenced
OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION AND OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Based on current informatton, 1t 1s anticipated that there will be sufficient funds to enable a dividend, or
dividends, to be declared o ordinary unsecured creditors At the present time we cannot say when or

how much these will be

No secured or preferential claims have been received

ENDING THE ADMINISTRATION
The automatic deadline for the Administration to end was 30 July 2016

Tne Company has now been moved from Administration to CVL and formal notice, attached as Appendix
E, was registered by the Registrar of Companies an 15 July 2016

With effect from this date the appointment of the Joint Administrators ceased and the appointment of N
A Bennett and | as Joint Liguidators became effective

Joint Administrators’ Second and Final Progress Report
22 July 2016




Baltimore Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

—_
Lo ]
.

Also, it accordance with the resoiubions passed al the meeting of creditors neld on 25 Sepiember 2015,
the Joint Administrators were discharged from hability in respect of any action(s) of theirs as Joint
Administrators with effect from this date

Creditors requinng further information should contact our office, in wnting  Electronic communications should also
centan a full postal address

for and on behalf of
BALTIMORE LTD

AL

A D CADWALLADER
former Jont Administrator

Licensed n the UK by the Institute of Chanered Accountants in England and Wales

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators who act as agents of the Company without personal
hability

Joint Admimistrators' Second and Final Progress Report
22 July 2016




Baltimore Ltd - In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX A

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS APPROVED
AT A MEETING OF CREDITORS HELD ON

It 13 proposed that

1 The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affars and property of the Company in
such a manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the
Admimstration

2 If appropnate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the

Administraton will cease and the Company wil move automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liguidation 1t 1s further proposed that A D Cadwallader and N A Bennett be appointed Joint
Liquidators of the Company Any act required or authonsed under any enactment to be done by the
hquidator 1s to be done by all or any one or more of the persons for the time being holding the office
in question Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the
nomination 1s made after receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are approved

3 In the event that there are no monies remaming to be distrbuted to creditors and as soon as all
matters relating to the Administration have been completed, the Joint Admimistrators will file a Notice
with the Regstrar of Comparves that the Company should be dissolved

4 In the event that options 2 and 3 are not appropnate, the Joint Administrators take whatever action(s)
they deem appropriate to end of the Administration

Jont Administrators’ Second and Final Progress Report
22 July 2016




Baltimore Ltd In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

RECEIPTS
Debtors

Sundry Refunds
Oeposit Interest Gross

PAYMENTS

Accountants Fees and Expenses
Solicitors' Fees

IT Agent's Fees

Pre-Appointment Costs

Statutory Advertising

Pnnting and Postage

Bordereau Fee

IT Licence Fee

Sundry Expenses/Disbursements
Insurance

Bank Interest and Charges

Jont Administrators’ Remuneration

BALANCE IN HAND

REPRESENTED BY
Current Account - AIB
VAT Conlrol Account

APPENDIX B
Summary of Joint Administrators’ Recerpts and Payments
from 31 July 2015 to 15 July 2016
This Peniod
Estimated Previous Penod 31/116 to 157116 Total
Financial Position
£ £ £

356,000 229 557 75 - 229,557 75

356,000 229,557 75 . 22955775

§09 - 809

7105 4373 11478

229,636 89 4373 229 680 62

2042 50 1,200 00 329250

42,769 49 444 00 4321349

250 00 . 25000

30,389 00 - 30,389 00

7875 - 7875

264 43 - 264 43

40000 - 400 00

8700 - 8700

14077 - 140 77

110286 1102 86

3500 3500

53,464 00 - 5346400

131 07380 1,644 00 132,717 80

98 56309 {160027) 95,962 82

72 766 50 2415213 96918 63

25796 5% (25,7592 40) 4419

98 56309 (1600 27} 96,962 82

Jomt Administrators Second and Final Progress Report

22 Juty 016




APPENDIX C

et
86 v
GE oKL
08EL
BPELL
10188
00 0z€
GLEBE
S691¢

3
atey Aunoy
abeiany

10ELE 00 02 00 02 00 6% 0001 00 0S¥
00080 682 0026 14 00264t 96 00EI6S 2ol 00 82¢ 8 005692 69
00 5E¢ 00500'1 o - - 00008 14 - - 00 602 s
00 S¥E 05 240t £ 0028 14 - 06 €86 L - - -
£90%¢ 05965 ¢ 4 . . 00 ved L 05 2i¢T 59 - - - -
9F BO¥ 05 0Lk ¥ 601 - - 00 25¢ 1 05 £2¥'1 6t - - 00559'Z 665
88 9L 00 625 a - 00 0Z¢ oL 00612 g - -
00 59€ 05 LEVH £ - - 0096 £ 05216 Gz 00%21 £
3 3 3 3 3 3 3
ajey ApnoH 1809 shun 1569 spun 1509 sjun 1509 sHUn 1509 sHun 1503 sjun
aBesaay |ejoy Z lojensiunpy 7 1aBevey | soBeuey Jabeueyy Jojuag 1013310
810z AInr 1 03 9167 Arenuer |¢ WoJj S}S0Q Al ] SIOIRISIUNUPY Juiof jo Jrwuwing
68 6Z¢ 00064 000le 000te 00 0ZE 0069t 00 0Ly 00 05t
00 €06 69 GrL e 0o sLE §¢ EIFAS [4 0062991 G&L 00¥8E'0C 169 00EL6'S 29t 00v122 4] 0000E'vE  OFS
006LL'Y ELl - - - B0 587 ¥l 002¢8 A - - 00 5¢0°1 €2
00699 122 - - - 00£84T 14} 000952 08 00 LSY 1 005/9 Gl
00£96'Z 114 - . - - 00888't 69 - - - 00629 Sl
05 £20'% 0e 00 & £ 00y 4 00022 okl 00 850't £ 06 686 2 - 0069 Gl
05 €2E'El Giv 00 0£E [44 - 00 68p'p G6lL 00 9L £2 05282 69 - 00008 G 74}
05 9P % L] - - - 0061 S 0088304 ¥ET 05 EZF 1 313 - oooezvt 91
00882 6 - - - - 00 88¢ 6 . - - -
0051 e 44 - 00 9 82 00880°L ¥t 00642 9 00 91 4 - -
055562 152 - - 00952 418 008121 6E 05 Zl6 14 00665 4 6t 000291 9
3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
1509 sluf 1509 sjtup 1809 s3jun 1503 slupy 1500 spun 1809 sjufn 1509 spun 1509 sHun
 JoTRABIVILPY £ Jojenswiwpy 7 iojensiunupy z +abeuepy } JaBeuey 1aBieueyy Jotuag Jopang

9107 MAr §4 01 §L0Z AINT 1€ WOJ} $1S07 AW} SICIENSIUIWPY Jujof jo Asewwng

a1 asownieg

{uonepinbry Aejunjop, sotipai )

SaINURL § I SJIUR ||Y

{3) sey Aunoy abesaay

[elog

Buruoday Joyipass Juaunuioddy 1804
UOIIBNS|LIWPY [BIAUID

saniigen

51958y

siuswhed § sidiznay

maAay g Mojnjelg

SINU{W g IR SHUN 1Y

{3) atey Apnoy abesaay

ey

suonebisaay)

Burueday Joypas) Jusunuioddy 1804
Jaunuieddy

UOIJBJS|UILIPY [2JBUAD)

sanmqen

51985y

JaueInsu]

sjuawhed g sidiaday

majaay g Lomerg




Baltimore Ltd — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

APPENDIX D

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE POLICY OF LEONARD CURTIS REGARDING FEES AND
DISBURSEMENTS

The following infarmation relating to the policy of Leonard Curtis 1s considered to be relevant to creditors

Staff Allocation and Support Staff

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director nvolvement from the outset Other
members of staff will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skills to match the needs of the case Time spent by
secretanal and other support staff on speciic case related matters, e g report despatching, 1s not charged

Where it has been agreed by resolution of the secured and/o preferential creditors, a creditors’ commitiee or creditors generally, that
the office holders' remuneration will be calculated by reference to the tme praperly given by the office holders and ther staff n
attending to matters ansing in the appointment, then such remuneration will be calculated In units of 6 minutes at the standard hourly
rates given below In cases of exceptional complexity or nsk, the office holders reserve the nght to obtain authonty from the appropniate
body of creditors that their remuneration on such tme shall be charged at the higher complex rate given below

The following hourly charge out rates apply to alt assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis

Standard  Complex

£ £
Director 450 562
Senior Manager 410 912
Manager 1 365 456
Manager 2 320 400
Administrator 1 260 325
Administrater 2 230 287
Admimistrator 3 210 262
Admnistrator 4 150 187

Subcontractors

Details and the cost of any work which has been or 1s intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carred out by the
office hoiders or thewr staff will be prowded m any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon whuch
remuneration may be charged

Professional Advisors

Detalls of any professional advisor(s) used will be gven in reports to creditors Unless atherwise indicated the fee arrangement for
each 1s based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant
disbursements The choice of professional adwisors 15 based around a number of factors including, but not restncted to, therr
experttse n a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and ther geographic location

Disbursements

a)  Category 1 dishursements These are costs where there 15 specific expenditure directly referable both to the appomtment m
question and a payment tc an independent third party These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage,
postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or his or her staff

b)  Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are dwectly referable to the appontment in question but not to a payment to
an independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper
and reasonable basis, for example, business mileage In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the followang
items of expenditure are recharged on this basts and are believed to be n ling with the cost of external provision

Internal photocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, telephone etc £100 per 100 creditors! members or part thereof
Storage of office files {6 years) £88 75 per box

Room hire £100

Business mileage 45p per mile

Jont Administrators’ Second and Finat Progress Report
22 Juty 2016




Rule 2 117

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from administration to
creditors’ voluntary liquidation

APPENDIX E

Form 2 348

2.34B

Name of Company Comgany number
BALTIMORE LTD 05422627
In the Court case pumber
bigh Ceurt of Justice, Lendan

[full name of court] 5083 of 2015

{2} Insert namef{s) and
addcess{es) of
adrunsrator{s)

{b) ‘'nsert name and accress of
regrstered office of company

{c) Insendaie of
appontment

{¢) trsert name of applicant /
apponter

{e) Insert name(s) and adcress(es)
of hqugators)

Contact Details

You do ot have 1o give any contact nformation in the box

1fNe (a) A D Cadwallacier 3 N A Bennett of Legnard Curiis Sth Ficor Grove House 2483 Marytebore Road

London NW1 6B8

having teen aopomted administraled(s) of (b} BALTIMORE LTD

Sth Floor Grove House 248a Marylebone Road

London NW1 638

onfe)  31July 2015 by onaDenman

hereby give nctice that
the provisions of paragraph 83(1) of Schedule B1 to he Insolvency Act 1988 apply

and it 1s proposed that (e) A D Cadwallader & N A Benarell of Leonard Curss Sth Floor Grove House,

248a Marylebone Rozd, London N'W 1 686

will be ihe kquidator(s) of the company {IP Nofs) 9501 & 9083

)
Signed /'//// ‘///
Jont f Adruristrators)
Dated 8 July 2015
Leonard Curtis

ofposie but I you o, & wil hep Companes House 1o th Floor, Grove House 2483 Marylebone Road  London

contact you d there 1s a query on the form The contact NW1688
formaton that you give wil be visible to searchers of he

*ASAUHTC2®
A3l 09/10712016

[ vei 0207535 7000

DX Number ‘ DX Exchange

you have completed and signed thss form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at

1ames House, Crown Way, Candiff, CF 14 JUZ DX 31950 Card:ff

H73

COMPANIES HOUSE




BALTIMORELTD
(IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)

Registered Number- (5422927

Joint Liquidators’ Request for Approval of the Basis of the Joint
Liquidators’ Remuneration and Category 2 Disbursements

22 July 2016

Lecnard Curtis

5th Floor, Grove House, 248a Marylebone Road,
London NW1 6BB
Tel 02075357000 Fax 0207723 6059
recovery@leonardcurtis co uk
Ref L/30/ARJISBALO7/1040




Baltimore Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Approval of the Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration and Category 2 Disbursements

3 Other Matters

APPENDICES

A Summary of Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments from 15 July 2016 to 22 Juiy 2016

B Jont Liguidators' Fees Estimate

C Summary of Joint Liquidators' Time Costs from 15 July 2016 to 22 July 2016

D Additional Information 1n Relation to the Policy of Leonard Curtis Regarding Fees and Disbursements
E Statement of Expenses

F Proof of Debt

G Notice of Resolutions and Postal Voting Form

Jomt Liquidators' Report
22 July 2016




Baltimore Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

TO:

11

12

13

21

22

ALL CREDITORS
INTRODUCTION

N A Bennett and | were appointed Joint Liquidators of Baftimore Ltd (*the Company”) on 15 July 2016 when a
Notice of Move from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation was registered by the Registrar of
Companies | am licensed in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales and N A
Bennett 1s licensed in the UK by the Insolvency Practtioners Association

Resolutions Passed

No resolutions have yet been passed with regard to agreement of the basis of the Jomnt Liquidators'
remuneration and the recharge of certain disbursements

Liquidation Committee

There 1s no hquidation committee

APPROVAL OF THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION AND CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS
General

The Jomnt Liquidators' remuneration may be fixed

(a) As a percentage of the value of the assets which are realised or distrbuted, or of the one value and

the other in combination, or

(b} By reference to the time properly given by the Joint Liquidators and their staff in attending to matters as
set out In a Fees Estimate, or

(c) As a set amount

It may be fixed as any one or more of the bases set out above and different bases may be set for different
things done by the Jont Liquidators Additionally, where a percentage basis Is fixed, different percentages may
be fixed for different things done by the Jont Liquidaters

Creditor approval of the basis of remuneration

In the absence of a iquidation committee, responsibility for the approval of the basis of the Joint Liquidators’
remuneration 1s placed upon the general body of creditors In this case, the Joint Liquidators wish to seek
creditors’ agreement to their remuneration being fixed by reference to the time properly given by them and therr
staff n attending to matters and payable by reference to a Fees Estimate The Jomnt Liquidators’ Fees Estimate
i1s set out at Appendix B and contains the following information

s Detalls of the work that the Joint Liguidators and thewr staff propose to undertake,

e The hourly rate or rates the Jaint Liquidators and their staff propose to use, and

e The time that the Joint Liguidators anticipate that each part of the work will take

The Fees Estimate 1s based upon information acquired by the Joint Liguidators since their appointment and
previously in their capacity as Joint Administrators Based upon such information, | do not anticipate that the

Fees Estimate will be exceeded However should further information come to light durng the course of the
liquidation which means that the Joint Liquidators will be required to undertake work not envisaged at the time

Joint Liquidators’ Report
22 July 2016




Baltimore Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

23

24

that the Fees Estimate was provided, it may be necessary for the Joint Liquidators to revert to creditors for
further apprg\;al

Time costs incurred to date amount to £1,687 50 which represents 4 5 hours at an average rate of £375 per
hour | attach at Appendix C a time analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade
during the Iquidaton Detals of my company's charge out rates and policy regarding the recharge of
disbursements, staff allocation, support staff and the use of subcontractors are attached at Appendix D Further
information may be found In “Guide to Liquidators Fees” This 1s avallable from our office free of charge on
request or ay be downloaded from www lecnardcurtis ¢o uk/resourcesicreditorsguides

Statement of Expenses

Pror to seeking approval of the basis of their remunerabon, the Joint Liquidators are aiso required to provide all
known creditors with details of the expenses that they consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred dunng the
course of the lquidation This information is set out at Appendix E To assist creditors’ understanding of this
information, 1t has been separated into the following broad categones -

1 Standard Expenses this category includes expenses payable by virtue of the nature of the liquidation
process and/or payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory requirements

2 Case Specific Expenses this category includes expenses likely to be payable by the Joint Liquidators
In carrying out thewr duttes In dealing with 1ssues ansing n this particular iquidation Included within
this category are costs that are directly referable to the liquidation but are not paid to an independent
third party (and which may include an element of allocated costs) These are known as ‘Category 2
dishursements’ and they may not be drawn without creditor approval The basis of the calculation of
their recharge 1s detaled in Appendix E Creditors are asked to pass a resolution to approve the basis
for recharging Category 2 disbursements The full resolution 15 set out on the attached Postal Voting
Form, further details on how to vote are set out below

Correspondence Instead of Meeting

The Joint Liquidators propose to seek approval of the basis of their remuneration by correspondence only
Notice of the proposed resolutions 1s attached at Appendix F The proposed resolutions are set out in full on the
Notice, which 1s also intended to be used as a Postal Voting Form

Creditors are requested to indicate whether or nof they approve the proposed resolutions by taking the
following action'-

1 Please complete the Postal Voting Form, indicating how you wish to vote on the proposed
resolutions, and return it as soon as possible, but no later than 12 noon on 9 August 2016.

2. Unless you have already done so, please complete the proof of debt attached at Appendix F and
submit this with evidence in support of your claim, together with your Postal Voting Form, no later
than the date and time shown above.

Please note that, in order for your vote to be counted, the Joint Liquidators must be in receipt of a completed
Postal Voting Form and a proof of debt by 12 noon on the date shown Failure to prowide both of these
documents by the requisite time will mean that your vote must be disregarded

For the resolutions to be passed, the Joint Liguidators must receive at least one vald vote by the closing date
specified in the notice In the event that no valid vote 1s recewved the Joint Liquidators must call a meeting of
creditors for the purpose of considenng the resolutions

Jaint Liguidators’ Report
22 July 2016




Baltimore Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

25

26

27

Requisitioned Meetings

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts may, within 5 business days from the giving of
the Postal Voting Form, require the Joint Liquidators to summon a meeting of creditors to consider the
resolutions

Effect of Approval of the Reseclutions

The total amount set out in the Fees Estimate 1s £11,027 50 Once approved by creditors, the remuneration
drawn by the Joint Ligudators must not exceed the total amount without further creditor approval In the event
that realisations prove insufficient to cover the actual tme costs incurred, the irrecoverable costs will be written
off

Creditor Claims

Unless you have aiready done so, please complete the proof of debt aftached at Appendix F and return tt,

together with evidence in support of your claim, to the address shown This will enable your claim to be formally
recorded in the liquidation

OTHER MATTERS

Creditors are also encouraged to wisit the following website, which provides a step by step guide designed to help
creditors navigate through an insolvency process

www creditonnsolvencyguide co uk

The Joint Liquidators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying their professional work as part
of thus appointment

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
BALTIMORELTD

vy’

A D CADWALLADER
Joint Liguidator

Licensed in the UK by the tnstitute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

Joint Liquidators’ Report
22 July 2016




Baltimore Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

APPENDIX A

SUMMARY OF JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FROM 15 JULY 2016 TO 22 JULY 2016

Jont Liguidators’ Report
22 July 2018




Baltrmore Ltd - In Creditors' Voluntary Liguidation

APPENDIX A
Summary of Joint Liquidators' Receipts and Payments
from 15 July 2015 to 22 July 2016
Estimated Total
Financial Position
£ £
RECEIPTS
Debtors 356 000 -
356,000
Transfer from Administration 96,918 63
Administration Input VAT 4419
96,962 82
PAYMENTS
Nene
Payments to Creditors
Nene
BALANCE IN HAND 96 962 82

—_——

Jount Liquidators Repart
22 July 2016




910z kinr 22
Uoday siolepinbr) wier

8 XION3ddv

ALVYWILST $334 SYOLVAINDIT LNIOT

ucnepinbi] Asejunjoa S103Ipa1) Ul - P17 sJcwieg




Baltimore Ltd
{In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation)
Estimated Time Costs as at 15 July 2016
Calculated at Normal Rate

APPENDIX B
Birector Manager 1 Manager 2 Admin 2 Total Average
Umis Cost Units Cost Units Cost Units Cost Units Cost Hourly Rate
£ £ £ £ £ £

AQi Stalutary & Review i0 450 00 - - - - - - 10 450 00 450 00

AQZ2 Recepts & Paymenis - - - 13 480 00 - - 15 48000 320 00

AQ4 Assets 20 900 00 10 36500 30 960 00 15 34500 75 2,570 00 342 67

A05 Liabilities - - - 50 1,60000 30 690 00 80 2,290 00 286 25

A09 General Administration 10 450 00 10 36500 15 480 00 20 460 00 55 1,755 00 31909

A1 Appontment - - - 10 32000 - - 10 32000 320 00

A13 Post Appointment Creds Mtngs 20 900 00 35 127750 15 48000 - - 70 2,657 50 37964

A15 Investigations - - - 5 160 00 15 34500 20 50500 252 50
Total 60 2,700 00 55 2,007 50 140 4,48000 80 184000 335 1102750
Average Hourly Rate (£) 450 00 365 00 32000 230 00 329 18

All Units are 6 minutes

Joint Liquidators® Report
22 July 2018




Balttmore Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX B (cont)

JOINT LIQUIDATORS® FEES ESTIMATE

DETAILS OF WORK PROPOSED TO BE UNDERTAKEN

Statutory and Review

+ Case management reviews to ensure timely progress of all work, to include regular team meetings, and compliance
team file reviews,

¢ Allocation of staff, management of staff, case resourcing and budgeting,

* Review of time costs data to ensure accurate posting of ime and to ensure compliance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

+ Review of work camed out by more junior members of staff to ensure quality of work and adherence to standards,
legislation and best practice,

« Preparation and submission of stalutory returns including reports due under the Company Directors Disqualification Act
1986,

* Review of directors’ statement of affairs and filing of document at Compantes House, and

» Completion of case closing procedures

Receipts and Payments

Opening of case bank accounts,

Management of case bank accaunts to ensure compliance with relevant nsk management procedures,
Preparation of penodic receipts and payments accounts as required for statutory reporting purposes,
Timely completron of all post appointment tax and VAT retums,

Managing estate expenses, and

Calculation and processing of dividend payments

Assets

s Agreeing strategy for realisation of Company assets including cutstanding consideration,
«  Pursuing outstanding trade debtors,
+ Instruction of and hiaising with agents as required,

Liabilities

« Dealing with enguines and processing of claims from the Company's creditors,
¢ Preparation, review and submission of pre-appointment tax and VAT returns if required, and
» Preparation and submission of penodic progress reports to creditors

General Administration

General planning matters,

Setting up and maintaining the liquidators’ records,

Arranging collection and storage of company records, and

Dealing with general correspondence and communicating with directors and shareholders

Appointment

» Statutory notifications to creditors and other interested parties following the liqindators’ appointment,
s Preparation of case plan, and

Joint Liquidators’ Report
22 July 2016




Baltimore Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

Formulation of case strategy, including recording of any strategic decisions

Post Appotntment Creditor Reporting

Preparation of Fees Estimate and Statement of Expenses in accordance with Insoivency (Amendment) Rules 2015,
Conducting busmness by correspondence to agree Fees Estimate, and
Preparation and submission of penodic progress reports to creditors

Investigations

Conducting inikal investigations into the Company's affairsirecords to identify the possibility of further realisations and
to enable the submussion of retums due under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986

Joint Liquidators’ Report
22 July 2016




Assets
Post Appointment Creditor Reporting

Total

Average Hourly Rate (£)

All Units are 6 minutes

Baltimore Ltd
{In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

APPENDIX C
Summary of Joint Liquidators' Time Costs from 15 July 2015 to 22 July 2016
Durector Mznager 1 Total Average
Units Cost Units Cost Units Cost Hourly Rate
£ £ £ £
5 20500 . 5 20500 41000
5 20500 35 1,277 50 40 1,482 50 37063

10 41000 35 1,277 50 45 1,687 50

41000 365 00 37500

Jont Liquidators’ Report
22 July 2016




Baltimore Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX D

ADDITIONAL INFORMATICN IN RELATION TO THE POLICY OF LEONARD CURTIS REGARDING FEES, EXPENSES AND
DISBURSEMENTS

The following Leonard Curtis policy infermation 1s considered to be relevant to creditors
Staff Allocation and Charge Out Rates

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset Other
members of staff will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skills to maich the needs of the case Time spent by secretanal
and other support staff on specific case related matters, e g report despatching, 1s not charged

Where it has been agreed by resolution of the secured creditors, a creditors’ committee or creditors generally, that the office holders'
remuneration will be calculated by reference to the time properly given by the office holders and therr staff n attending to matters ansing In
the appointment, then such remuneration will be calculated in units of 6 minutes at the standard hourty rates given below In cases of
exceptional complexity or nsk, the insolvency practiioner reserves the night to obtan authanty from the appropnate body of creditors that
their remuneration on such time shall be charged at the higher complex rate given below

The following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis

Standard  Complex

£ £
Director 450 562
Senior Manager 410 512
Manager 1 365 455
Manager 2 320 400
Administrator 1 260 325
Administrator 2 230 287
Administrator 3 210 262
Administrator 4 150 187
Support 0 0

Subcontractors

Detats and the cost of any work whch has been or 15 miended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carned ot by the office
holders or therr staff will be provided in any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be
charged

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditors Unless otherwsse indicated the fee arrangement for each is
based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements

The choice of professional adwisors 1s based around a number of factors including, but not restrcted to, their expertise in a particular field,
the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location

Expenses
We are required to provide creditars with an estimate of the expenses we expect to be incurred in respect of an assignment and report back
to them on actual expenses incurred and paid v our penodic progress reports There are two broad categones of expenses standard

expenses and case spectiic expenses These are explained in more detall below

a} Standard Expenses - this category includes expenses which are payable (n order to comply with legal or regulatory requirements and
therefore will generally be incurred on every case They wilf include

Jownt Liquidators’ Repart
22 July 2016




Baltimore Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

b)

Type

Description

Amount

AML checks

Electromic chent venficabon n comphance wih the
Money Laundering Reguiations 2007

£5 00 ples VAT per individual

Bond / Bordereau fee

Insurance bond to protect the nsolvent entity against and
losses suffered as a result of the fraud or dishonesty of
the IP

£10 00 to £1,200 00 dependent on value of
assets within case

Company searches

Extraction of company nformation from Companies
House

£1 00 per document

Document hosting Hosting of documents for creditors Type | Up to 100 | Every further 10
credrtors
ADM £14 00 £140
CvL £700 £070
MvL | £700 £0 70
CPL £7 00 £070
CVA £1000 £100
BKY £1000 £100
IVA £10pa orE25 for life of case
Post Redirection Redirection of post from Company's prermises o office- | 0-3 months £160 00
holders' address 3-8 months £240 00
6-12 months £390 00
Software Licence fee Payable to software prowder for use of case | £87 00 plus VAT per case
management system
Statutory advertising Advertising of appomntment, notice of meetings etc
- London Gazette £80 55 pfus VAT per advert
- Other Dependent upon advert and publication
Storage costs Costs of storage of case books and records £507 plus VAT per box per annum plus

handling charges

Case-specific expenses — this category includes expenses {other than office-holders’ fees} which are likely to be payable on every
case but which wili vary depending upcn the nature and complexity of the case and the assets to be realised They will include

Type

Description

Amount

Agents' fees

Costs of appointed agents i valuing and realising assets

Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT

Debt Collection fees

Costs of appointed debt collectors in realising debts

Generally agreed as a % of realisations plus
disbursements plus VAT

Legal fees Costs of appamnted solictors Will generally caompnse | Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT
advice on valdty of appointment, draftng of sale
contracts, advice on retention of title 1ssues and adwvice
on any reviewable transactions

Other disbursements See dishursements section below See disbursements section below

Disbursements

Included within beth of the above categones of expenses are disbursements, being amounts payed firstly by Leonard Curtis on behaif of the
insalvent enbity and then recovered from the entity at a later stage These are described as Category 1 and Category 2 disbursements

3)

b)

Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 1s specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment n
question and a payment to an independent third party These may include, for examgle, advertising, room hire, storage, postage,
telephene charges, travel expenses (excl mileage), and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or his or her staff
Category 1 disbursements may be drawn without prior approval

Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appomntment in question but not to a payment to an
independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs thal can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis, for example, busingss mileage In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following dems of
expenditure are recharged on this basis and are believed to be i line with the cost of external provision

Internal photocopying

General stationery, postage, telephone etc
Storage of office files (6 years)

Room hire
Business mileage

10p per copy

£88 75 per box
£100
45p per mile

£100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved m the same manner as an office holder's remuneration

Jaint Liquidators' Report
22 July 2016




Baltimore Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX E
STATEMENT OF EXPENSES
Standard Expenses
Type Descniption Amgunt
AML Checks Electronic chent venfication -
Bond Fee insurance bond -
Company Searches Extacionof company romaton from .
Document Hosting Hosting of documents for creditors 2800
Software Licence Fee Case management system iicence fee 87 00
Statutory Advertising Adverhising 24165
Storage Cosls Storage of books and recards 250 00
Post redirection Redirection of post -
Total standard expenses 606 65
Case Specific Expenses
Type Description Amgunt
Agents’ Fees Costs of valuing and realising assets 2,500 00
Legal Fees Costs of appomnted solicitors 2,000 00
Total case specific expenses 4,500.00

Jont Liquidators’ Report
22 July 2016




APPENDIXF
Rule 473 -

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

BALTIMORE LTD

Date of Winding-Up Crder/Resclution for voluntary winding-up

1 Name of Creditor
(if a company please also give company registration number )

2 Address of creditor for correspondence
{Please include email address)

3 Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax and outstanding | £
uncapitalised inierest as at the date the company went into ligudation

4 Detalls of any documents by reference {o which the debt can be
substantiated (MNote There 1s no need (e attach them now but the
liquidator may call for any document or evidence to substantiate the
clam at his discretion as may the chairman or convenor of any
meeting )

5 If amount 1In 3 above includes cutstanding uncapitalised interest please | £
state amount

Particulars of how and when debt incurred
6 {If you need more space append a continuation sheet to this form )

Parhiculars of any securty held, the value of the secunty, and the date
7 it was given

Particulars of any reservation of tile claimed in respect of goods
8 supplied to which the clam relates

Signature of creditor or person authonised to act on his behalf

g
Name in BLOCK LETTERS
Position with or relation to creditor
Address of person signing {if different from 2 above)
Admited to vote for Adrmutted for dividend for
£ £
Date Date
Liquidator Liqudator




. APPENDIX G
NOTICE OF RESOLUTIONS AND POSTAL VOTING FORM

IN THE MATTER OF BALTIMORE LTD

AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
Name of Creditor

Address

A proof of debt 1s attached together with evidence in support of the claim/has already been submitted (please delete as applicable)

Voting instructions for Resolutions

1 That the remuneration of the Joint Liguidators be payable by reference to the time properly given For f Against
by the Jant Liguidators and therr staff in attending to matlers as set out in the Fee Estimate {for
an amount totailing £11,027 50}

2 That the basis for recharging Category 2 disbursements incurred by the Joit Ligwidators be fixed  For / Aganst
and payable by reference to the schedule of charge out rates and policy regarding staff affocatron,

support staff, the use of subcontractors and the recharge of disbursements circulated to creditors
and that the Joint Liquidators be authonised to be rewnbursed such costs as and when funds permit

Signature Date
Name in CAPITAL LETTERS
Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

POSITION

Information for creditors

1 Please note that, in order for your vote to be counted, the Joint Liquidators must be in receipt of a completed Voting Form and a
proof of debt by 12 noon on 9 August 2016 1n order for your votes fo be counted Failure to provide beth of these documents by
the requisite time will mean that the vote must be disregarded

2 For the resolutions to be passed, the Joint Liguidators must receive at least one valid vote by the closing date specified in the
notice and in the event that no valid vote 15 received the Jomt Liquidators must call a meeting of creditors for the purpose of
considenng the resolutions

3 Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts may, within 5 business days from the giving of the Voting Form,
require the Joint Liguidators to summon a meeting of creditors to consider the resolutions

SBALGT/ARJ




